2017 Regular Session ENROLLED

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 72

BY SENATOR PERRY AND REPRESENTATIVE HENSGENS

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Kaylee Lopez on being the 2017 Class 3A Most Valuable Player of the state

championship game.

WHEREAS, during her career as a Lady Patriot at North Vermilion High School,

Kaylee Lopez has made a name for herself as a star softball player; and

WHEREAS, this year, she helped lead the team to another 25 to 3 regular season and

the Class 3A state championship title; and

WHEREAS, during the Allstate Sugar Bowl/Louisiana High School Athletic

Association Softball State Tournament on April 29, 2017, in Frasch Park in Lake Charles,

Louisiana, Kaylee was instrumental in pushing the Lady Patriots ahead of their rival by

scoring five hits, including a triple off the left field wall in the fifth inning; and

WHEREAS, because of her prowess on the field and at bat, and because of her

dedication to her fellow Lady Patriots and her immense talents as a softball player, Kaylee

Lopez was named the 2017 Most Valuable Player of the Class 3A title game; and

WHEREAS, Kaylee Lopez will finish her junior year at North Vermilion High

School as a star player and leader of the Lady Patriots and has set an example for all the

people of the state on the power of leadership, teamwork, and dedication.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend and congratulate Kaylee Lopez on her part in winning the 2017 Class 3A girls

softball state championship and on being named the 2017 Class 3A Most Valuable Player

of the state title game.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to

Kaylee Lopez.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES